capacity as mentioned above, therefore the----- 

person appearing before me acting for and on--- 

behalf of as well as lawfully representing the 

State of the Republic of Indonesia, as the----- 

holder/owner of 1 (one) Dwiwarna A Series------ 

share, 434,012,799 (four hundred thirty-four--- 

million twelve thousand seven hundred ninety--- 

nine) B Series shares, and 21,944,374,950------ 

(twenty-one billion nine hundred forty-four---- 

million three hundred seventy-four thousand---- 

nine hundred fifty) C Series shares or--------- 

constituting 68.4% (sixty-eight point four----- 

percent) of the total shares which have been--- 

issued in the Company;------------------------- 

23. General Public as the holder/owner of 10,341,170,516 

(ten billion three hundred forty-one million one--- 

hundred seventy thousand five hundred sixteen) B--- 

Series and C Series shares or constituting 31.6%--- 

(thirty-one point six percent) of the total shares 

which have been issued in the Company, whose names 

are listed in a register which after having been--- 

affixed with a sufficient stamp duty constitutes an

[...]

Items on the Agenda of the Annual GMS for the 2024 

(two thousand and twenty-four) Financial Year.----- 

-that the Meeting was attended and/or represented-- 

by the Dwiwarna A Series shareholder, B Series and 

C Series shareholders who are jointly representing 

a total of 32,719,558,266 (thirty-two billion seven 

hundred nineteen million five hundred fifty-eight-- 

thousand two hundred sixty-six) shares, including-- 

Dwiwarna A Series share, or constituting 87.7263151% 

(eighty-seven point seven two six three one five--- 

one percent) of all shares with lawful voting right 

which had been issued by the Company until the day 

of the Meeting, i.e. a total of 37,297,312,916----- 

(thirty-seven billion two hundred ninety-seven----- 

million three hundred twelve thousand nine hundred 

sixteen) shares, which consist of:----------------- 

- 1 (one) Dwiwarna A Series share;---------------- 

- 578,683,733 (five hundred seventy-eight million 

six hundred eighty-three thousand seven hundred 

thirty-three) B Series shares;------------------ 

- 36,718,629,182 (thirty-six billion seven hundred 

eighteen million six hundred twenty-nine thousand 

one hundred eighty-two) C Series shares;--------  

-as such with due observance of the Company’s------ 

Register of Shareholders as of the third day of---- 

March, two thousand and twenty-five (3-3-2025) up-- 

to 16:00 WIB (sixteen O’clock Western Indonesia---- 

Time);

[...]

four) was supported by financing to debtors in 

the Corporate segment which recorded a growth-- 

of 17.6% (seventeen point six percent) on Year-

on-Year (hereinafter referred to as the "YoY") 

basis in 2024 (two thousand and twenty-four) to 

IDR 441 trillion (four hundred forty-one------- 

trillion Rupiahs) originating from blue chip--- 

corporations, both private and SOEs.----------- 

The Consumer segment grew by 14.5% (fourteen--- 

point five percent) on a YoY basis to IDR 142.5 

trillion (one hundred forty-two point five----- 

trillion Rupiahs), which was mainly contributed 

by growth in personal loans and mortgages.----- 

Another segment that recorded growth was the--- 

Commercial segment which grew by 5.7% (five---- 

point seven percent). Meanwhile, the small-----

[...]

available in eASY.KSEI regarding the explanation-- 

of the First Item on the Agenda of the Meeting---- 

that had been presented earlier.------------------ 

At the first opportunity, Mr. BIN NAHADI as the--- 

proxy of Mr. ERICK THOHIR, as the holder/owner of 

1 (one) Dwiwarna A Series share, 434,012,799 (four 

hundred thirty-four million twelve thousand seven 

hundred ninety-nine) B Series shares, and--------- 

21,944,374,950 (twenty-one billion nine hundred--- 

forty-four million three hundred seventy-four----- 

thousand nine hundred fifty) C Series shares, was 

kindly requested by the Chairperson of the Meeting 

to give responses orally, which in principle is as 

follows:------------------------------------------ 

"Letter number S-82/MBU/Wk.D/03/2025, issued in 

Jakarta, on the twenty-first day of March, two

[...]

parent entity grew by 2.6% (two point-- 

six percent) on a YoY basis to IDR 21.46 

trillion (twenty-one point four six---- 

trillion Rupiahs).--------------------- 

b.  Credit distribution (lending) grew by-- 

11.6% (eleven point six percent) on a-- 

YoY basis to IDR 775.87 trillion (seven 

hundred seventy-five point eight seven 

trillion Rupiahs).--------------------- 

c.  Realization of Fee Based Income grew by 

10.2% (ten point two percent) on a YoY 

basis to IDR 16.29 (sixteen point two-- 

nine trillion Rupiahs).---------------- 

d. NPL Gross Ratio decreased from 2.1% (two